Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## 合生創展集團有限公司\*

## HOPSON DEVELOPMENT HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 754)

Website: http://www.irasia.com/listco/hk/hopson

## VOTING RESULTS AT ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2012

The Board is pleased to announce that all the resolutions set out in the notice of the AGM dated 20 April 2012 were duly passed, by way of poll, at the AGM held on 15 June 2012.

The board of directors (the "Board") of Hopson Development Holdings Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce that all the resolutions set out in the notice of the Annual General Meeting of the Company ("AGM") dated 20 April 2012 were duly passed, by way of poll, at the AGM held on 15 June 2012.

As at the date of the AGM, the total number of issued shares in the Company was 1,736,003,809 shares, which was the total number of shares entitling the holders to attend and vote for or against the resolutions at the AGM. There were no shares entitling the holder to attend and abstain from voting in favour of the resolutions at the AGM as set out in Rule 13.40 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and no shareholders of the Company were required under the Listing Rules to abstain from voting on the resolutions at the AGM. There was no restriction on any shareholders casting votes on any of the resolutions at the AGM.

The Company's branch share registrars in Hong Kong, namely Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, was appointed as the scrutineers at the AGM for the purpose of vote-taking. Set out below are the poll results in respect of the respective resolutions put to the vote at the AGM:

	Ondinous Pagalutions	No. of Votes (%)	
Ordinary Resolutions		For	Against
1.	To receive and consider the audited consolidated financial statements and the reports of the directors and auditors for the year ended 31 December 2011.	1,202,146,720 (100%)	0 (0%)
2.	A. To re-elect Mr. Xiang Bin as an executive director.	1,159,432,251 (96.446817%)	42,714,469 (3.553183%)
	B. To re-elect Mr. Liao Ruo Qing as an executive director.	1,199,790,817 (99.833922%)	1,995,903 (0.166078%)
	C. To re-elect Mr. Au Wai Kin as an executive director.	1,159,432,251 (96.501436%)	42,034,069 (3.498564%)
	D. To re-elect Mr. Zhang Yi as an executive director.	1,199,790,817 (99.833922%)	1,995,903 (0.166078%)
	E. To re-elect Ms. Chu Kut Yung as an executive director.	1,198,997,168 (99.738006%)	3,149,552 (0.261994%)
	F. To authorise the Board to fix the remuneration of the directors.	1,186,056,720 (100%)	0 (0%)
3.	To re-appoint PricewaterhouseCoopers as auditors and to authorise the Board to fix their remuneration.	1,201,336,142 (99.932572%)	810,578 (0.067428%)
4.	A. To grant a general mandate to the directors to allot shares.	1,154,691,756 (95.972647%)	48,454,964 (4.027353%)
	B. To grant a general mandate to the directors to repurchase the Company's own shares.	1,203,078,720 (99.994348%)	68,000 (0.005652%)
	C. To add the nominal amount of the shares repurchased under resolution 4.B. to the mandate granted to the directors under resolution 4.A.	1,155,181,756 (96.093242%)	46,964,964 (3.906758%)

On the basis of the votes set out above, all the above resolutions were duly passed as ordinary resolutions.

By Order of the Board **Hopson Development Holdings Limited Chu Mang Yee** *Chairman* 

Hong Kong, 15 June 2012

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises nine directors. The executive directors are Mr. Chu Mang Yee (Chairman), Mr. Zhang Yi, Mr. Xiang Bin, Mr. Au Wai Kin, Mr. Liao Ruo Qing and Ms. Chu Kut Yung; and the independent non-executive directors are Mr. Lee Tsung Hei, David, Mr. Wong Shing Kay, Oliver, and Mr. Tan Leng Cheng, Aaron.

\* for identification purposes only